TRACKER SYSTEM
007140 - GREENSKIES CLEAN ENERGY LLC
15866 WINCHESTER, CT (SPENCER HILL ), US

awig,

<&
WS AROS:
\ <8

G

S OF COMKer,

Greenskies 5@

127 Washington Avenue, West Building, Lower Level, North Haven,
CT 06473, United States
TEL: +1 860-398-5408
info@greenskies.com

6889 Rexwood Road, Unit 5, Mississauga, ON L4V 1R2
TEL: 416-860-6722 FAX: 416-860-6719
www.polarracking.com

PROJECT DRAWING PACKAGE
SHEET # DRAWING # DRAWING NAMES REV #

1 COVER PAGE
2 G-01 GENERAL NOTES B
3 L-01 RACKING LAYOUT & DETAILS 09
4 S-01 RACKING ASSEMBLY DETAILS, SOLX20 - 12 MODULES RED TABLE B
5 S$-02 RACKING ASSEMBLY DETAILS, SOLX25 - 24 MODULE GREEN TABLE B
6 S-03 CONNECTION SECTIONS & DETAILS - 1 B
/’: ' 7 S-04 CONNECTION SECTIONS & DETAILS - 2 B

-

E : ) 8 S-05 PONY PANEL CONNECTION SECTIONS & DETAILS - 3 A
S ITE LO CATI O N MAP 9 S-06 PONY PANEL CONNECTION SECTIONS & DETAILS - 4 A
10 s-07 MASTER BOM B




5 L v 4 L

DESIGN CRITERIA:
BUILDING CODE: CONNECTICUT STATE BUILDING CODE, ASCE 7-16

LOADS:
DEAD LOAD = SELF WEIGHT

SNOW:

GROUND SNOW LOAD, Pg = 40 PSF (DENSITY: 19.20 (lb/ft3))

PANEL SNOW LOAD, Pf = 33.6PSF (BASED ON 3in SNOW DEPTH)

SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR, Ce = 1.0

SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Is = 1.0

SNOW RISK CATEGORY, |

SNOW THERMAL FACTOR, Ct = 1.2

SNOW SLOPE FACTOR, Cs = 0.18 AT 60° TILT

TRACKER STOWS AT 60° WHEN THE GROUND SNOW EXCEEDS 3 INCHES, EXCEPT
WHILE WIND SPEED EXCEEDS 30 MPH THEN STOW AT 0° GOVERNS

ICE:

NOMINAL MAPPED ICE THICKNESS, t = 1 inch (density: 56.2pcf)
ICE IMPORTANCE FACATOR, i = 0.8

WIND ICE SPEED, Vi = 50 MPH

WIND:

ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED (STOW), V = 105 MPH

MAX DESIGN WIND SPEED AT 60° TILT, V .60 = 20 MPH

TRACKER STOWS TO 0°(HORIZONTAL) WHEN WIND SPEED REACHES 30 MPH
STOW TILT ANGLE = 0°

RISK CATEGORY, |

EXPOSURE C

SEISMIC:

RISK CATEGORY, R.C -1

SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR, le = 1.0

MAPPED SHORT PERIOD SPECTRAL ACCELERATION, S5 =0.167g

MAPPED ONE SECOND SPECTRAL ACCELERATION, $1 = 0.054g

SITE CLASSIFICATION, D

DESIGN SHORT PERIOD SPECTRAL ACCELERATION, Sds = 0.178g

DESIGN ONE SECOND SPECTRAL ACCELERATION, Sd1 = 0.086g

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY, $.D.C - B

BASIC SEISMIC-FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM = STEEL ORDINARY CANTILEVERED COLUMN

RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR (R) = 1.25

SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, Cs = 0.11

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE USED = EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE

PANEL PRESSURE: MAXIMUM ASD FACTORED PANEL PRESSURE UPWARD = 14.1 PSF
MAXIMUM ASD FACTORED PANEL PRESSURE DOWNWARD = -14.7 PSF

(B) MANUFACTURER NOTES:
1. ALL DIMENSIONS IN mm.
2. PV MODULE GAP IS DESIGNED TO 16mm (0.64INCHES) AND SHALL NOT EXCEED

24mm (0.95INCHES) IN ETHER THE HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL DIRECTION AT INSTALLATION.

TABLE SHALL NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM LENGTH AND WIDTH DEFINED ON $-01 TO §-02.
PV MODULE: 144HC M10 SL / 540W
PV MODULE DIMENSIONS:  2279x1134x35mm
ROW SPACING: SEE LAYOUT.
TRACKER IS DESIGNED TO TYPICALLY OPERATE BETWEEN +/-60° TILT ANGLES WHEN
THE WIND SPEED IS LESS THAN 20MPH. IF WIND SPEED IS BETWEEN 20-30MPH
OPERATIONAL TILT ANGLES ARE REDUCED TO +/-45° IF WIND SPEEDS ARE EQUAL TO
OR GREATER THAN 30MPH THE SYSTEM IS DESIGNED TO STOW AT 0°
7. TRACKER IS DESIGNED TO SUPPORT ICE LOADS AT 0° TILT. IF THERE IS AN ICE STORM
EVENT, THE OPERATOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MANUALLY SET THE TRACKER TO 0°
OPERATOR TO VERIFY PANELS ARE CLEAR OF ICE BEFORE RESUMING OPERATION.

8. SNOW LOAD ON PANEL IS LIMITED TO 3 INCHES MAXIMUM OF ACCUMULATED SNOW.
TRACKER IS DESIGINED TO STOW AT 60° WHERE SNOW EXCEEDS 3 INCHES.

9. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR WIRING INSULATION PROTECTION AND
SUPPORT FOR ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS PER REQUIRED SPECIFICATIONS AND
APPLICABLE CODES. ANY MODIFICATION TO RACKING ASSEMBLY MUST BE APPROVED
BY POLAR RACKING.

. GROUNDING CLAMPS TO BE INSTALLED PER LATEST SITE-SPECIFIC POLAR RACKING

INSTALLATION MANUAL

. THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE READ IN CONJUCTION WITH THE INSTALLATION MANUAL

PROVIDED WITH THE PRODUCT.

a2

]

@ STRUCTURAL STEEL:

GENERAL:
REFER TO CONNECTION DETAIL SHEET FOR BOLTED CONNECTION TORQUES.
ANY FASTENER WITH LOCTITE IS FOR SINGLE USE ONLY

COLD FORMED STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING:

GENERAL:

COMPONENTS SHALL BE FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REFERENCED EDITION OF "SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN OF COLD-FORMED STEEL
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS" BY THE AISI. STEEL FOR COLD FORMED MEMBERS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH AS
SPECIFIED IN TABLE 1. MINIMUM DELIVERED THICKNESS SHALL BE 95% THE DESIGN THICKNESS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.
STEEL COATING SHALL BE PER TABLE 1.

@ PILE INSTALLATION TOLERANCES:

1. TOLERANCES PROVIDED AT TOP OF PILE
2. POSITION:
o EAST/WEST 25mm (0.984INCHES)
®  NORTH/SOUTH 25mm (0.984INCHES)
3. VERTICAL POSITION +325mm(12.79INCHES) /-25mm(0.98INCHES) OF NOMINAL HEIGHT
4. INSTALLATION ANGLE 1° FROM PLUMB
5. GRADE REQUIREMENT PER TABLE: MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE IS 10% IN NORTH-SOUTH DIRECTION, NOTE THAT A
SOLX25 TABLE HAS THREE POSTS AND THE SOLX20 HAS 2 POSTS
6. GRADE CHANGE REQUIREMENTS LESS THAN 8% ALLOWABLE GRADE CHANGE IN NORTH-SOUTH DIRECTION BETWEEN
TABLES

(E) FOUNDATIONS:

DESIGN BY OTHERS, SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED AS A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL. CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SEALED
BY A REGISTERED ENGINEER OTHER THAN THE ENGINEER OF RECORD, AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER OF
RECORD AND DETERMINED TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE TRACKER DESIGN, AND SHALL THEN BE
SUBMITTED TO THE JURISDICTION FOR REVIEW. FOUNDATIONS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN AND
SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

® General Notes

1. THE STRUCTURAL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE. EXCEPT WHERE NOTED,
THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES
NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD
SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTOR'S MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES FOR
PROCEDURE OF CONSTRUCTION, OR THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND THE PROGRAMS INCIDENT THERE TO
(NOR SHALL OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE INCLUDE INSPECTION OF THESE ITEMS).

2. WHERE REFERENCE IS MADE TO VARIOUS TEST STANDARDS FOR MATERIALS, SUCH STANDARDS SHALL BE THE
REFERENCED EDITION AND/OR ADDENDA. ANY ENGINEERING DESIGN, PROVIDED BY OTHERS AND SUBMITTED
FOR REVIEW, SHALL BEAR THE SEAL OF A REGISTERED ENGINEER RECOGNIZED BY THE BUILDING CODE JURISDICTION
OF THIS PROJECT.

3. NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND TYPICAL
DETAILS. WHERE NO DETAILS ARE SHOWN, CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO SIMILAR WORK ON THE PROJECT,
AND/OR AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. WHERE DISCREPANCIES OCCUR BETWEEN PLANS,
DETAILS, GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE GREATER REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

4. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS WITH THE MANUFACTURER DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS. IT IS
THE MANUFACTURER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY AND COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE
ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE RESOLVED THROUGH THE MANUFACTURER.

5. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM WITH PV MODULE INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR DIRECT BOLTING ZONES TO ENSURE THEY ARE
FASTENED PER MODULE REQUIREMENTS.

6. NO PERSONNEL SHALL STEP OR STAND, KNEEL, SIT, LAY, OR CRAWL ON PV MODULES (SOLAR PANELS) AT ANY TIME.
RACKING STRUCTURE AND PV MODULES ARE NOT DESIGNED FOR LIVE LOADS AND MAY VOID WARRANTY.

144HC M10 SL Bifacial Module

HELIENE

144HC M10 SL Bifacial Module

144 Half-Cut Monocrystalline 520W - 540W.

Hail Resistance
Wanufacured Usingnerations Qualy
‘System Standards: 1S09001

Half:Cut Design with Spit Junction Box Technology

Bifacial Technolagy Enabling Adetional Energy
Harvestfrom Rear Sde

Anti-Reflective

2% First Year Degradation & 0.5% Annual Power Degradation

High Reliability

¥ L
> C POL
)’Wf‘( RACKING

6850 Rexwood Road, Unit 5, Mississauga, ON L4V 1R2 |

L 416-850-6722 FAX: 416-880-6719
waw polarracking.com

Greenskies’

127 Vastingion vy, et Bulng, Louer Lo, Mot Havn,
T 06373, United States
s
Info@greensiles.com

THIS DRAWING IS THE
PROPERTY OF POLAR
RACKING LUDING THE

INVOLVED. IT IS SUBMITTED SHEET 1 OF 1
WITH THI

E

IS NOT TO B| V.

LE.
ACCEPTANCE OF THE B
DRAWING IS CONSTRUED AS
AGREEMENT TO THE ABOVE.

z
4

No Compromise Guarantee
1o bty

ARRAY INFORMATION

Electrical Data (STC)

mwmmm Ratin

RACKTYPE TRACKER
TILT ANGLE -60° to +60°
MODULETYPE 144HC M10SL/ 540W
MODULE DIMS. 2279 x 1134 x 35mm
MODULE QTY. 6960
SYSTEM SIZE (DC) 3.7584 MW DC
PAPER SIZE D
B ISSUED FOR REVIEW 15/JAN/2025 =
A ISSUED FOR REVIEW 06/JAN/2025
REVE DESCRIPTION DATE
REVISIONS
ENGINEERING SEAL
PROJECT NAME:

Greenskies Clean Energy LLC
15866 Winchester, CT (Spencer Hill)

TITLE:
GENERAL NOTES

PROJ.NO.: | DWG.BY: [CHECKED.BY: |SCALE:

007140 AK MG 112
DRAWING NUMBER: G O-I
ASSEMBLY NUMBER:




| PICTURE STRUCTURE TYPE DIMENSION MODULE/STRUCTURE quaniry [ PRI TS [ e PILES/STRUCTURE TOTAL PILES CONTROLSMOTOR | TOTAL CONTROLS-MOTOR | TABLE BREAKDOWN
M| - EXTERIOR 12 (Half) (13804xmm) x (2279mm) 12 4 3 2 2 8 0 [ 126 oy
g e EXTERIOR 24 (28293xmm) x (2279mm) 24 29 5 4 4 116 1 20 12E-12E D) « POL.
& — EXTERIOR 48 (56376xmm) x (2278mm) 48 6 9 8 8 48 1 6 12E-12-12-12E 3 L RACKING
Q [ — EXTERIOR 72 (84471xmm) x (2279mm) 72 8 13 12 12 % 1 8 12E-1212-12-12-126 AN
< —— INTERIOR 48 (56311xmm) x (2279mm) 48 38 9 8 7 266 1 38 12E-24-12E
« 6889 Reswoord Foad, Uit S, Missisauga, ON L&V 192
i i INTERIOR 72 (84347xmm) x (2279mm) 72 49 13 12 10 490 1 49 12E-24-24-12E Foad, Uit Misisseuga, ON L
> TABLE TYPE #OF TABLE TOTAL OF MODULES #OF PILES rpanecing.cen
SOL X-20 1Px12 308 3696 616
SOL X.25 1Px24 136 3264 408 DESCRIPTION arv. Greenskies’:’o
TOTAL 444 6960 1024 NCU (NETWORK CONTROL UNIT) 1 L X
MOTOR/CONTROLLER 130 RSU (REMOTE SENSING UNIT) 2

PRINT DATE : January 28. 2025

! \\\‘
L
\\\\ ERRALARE
4 \
A

|
i
zv‘\
IREY
(SR
Vg

SAA L
S
3N

OO
ARETINAN

AR

RACKING LAYOUT

\
\
i

\

W\
W\
\

s
iy

e

PRSI

. o
L~ h0N -,

DN %
¢m RGN

X
R

SNUTN
AR

AN

s~

=7

127 Wastington Avenue, West Bulding, Lowsr Level,

North Haven, CT 08473, Urited States.

TEL +1 860-3
Info@groenskies.com

e conmoEn ARRAY INFORMATION
DETAIL- TABLES TOP VIEW ProPOSED DG sizE 37584 MW DG
SCALENTS [RACKING MANUFACTURER 'SOL-X SINGLE AXIS TRACKER
TILT ANGLE -60°TO +60°
voouLe conriGuRaTion | 1 PoRTRAIT
[

144HC M10 SL/ S40W

PANEL DINS. 22791134535 mm
8 8 T, -
) sTRING siZE 2
5 [FOW SPACING (Post to Posi) | 40m
W}» 9 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION | 28JAN25
s | ISSUED FORCONSTRUCTION | 27JAN2S
7 1SSUED FOR REVIEW 240AN25
DETAIL 2 - ROW SPACING (Preliminary) 6 ISSUED FOR REVIEW 200AN25
SCALE 1:100
5 ISSUED FOR REVIEW. 08UAN2S
4 1SSUED FOR REVIEW. 07JAN2S
3 1SSUED FOR REVIEW o7JAN2S
2 ISSUED FOR REVIEW 0DEG24
1 1SSUED FOR REVIEW 27DEC24
o ISSUED FOR REVIEW. 24DEC24
REVNO. 1SSUANCE DATE
PROJECT NAME:

Greenskies Clean Energy LLC
15866 Winchester, CT (Spencer Hill)

DRAWING NAME:

RACKING LAYOUT & DETAILS

PROU. N CHKD. BY:
oo7140 % vG

APPR.BY:

DRAWING NUMBER:

L-01




o z 5 . . .
FevRions
v [ o] DescRFTION T o [ _sowue
16mm 1134rmm I ET| N s o
1121mm [-¢in] [44.6in] v rsmvos [rotmmcE A pstens conmo wronT] A | w0 ol &
[44.1in] GAP BETWEEN PV WIDTH >y < L
TYP. 2 PLACES 1150mm MODULES 3 L RACKING
[45.3in] ~
F TYP. 10 PLACES PIVOT ARM PURLIN
= e e s e Eeee e CROSS SECTION CROSS SECTION e Koo Foms
i 2279mm TEL: [416) 860-6 416860
I { i [89 7in} = 89mm = —m_m:s—g, www.polarracking.com
— ) A_p
i | PV LENGTH * !
—— THK—=f=— .
\ 103mm OEPTH L hicxness Greenskies
X20 - 12 MODULE TABLE PLAN North Haver, CT 06473, Unifed States
infoggreensides.com
e
PART PROFILE (mm) MIN. THICKNESS MATERIAL
13804mm Depth x Flange x Lip (mm) Fy (ksi) TS DRAWING S TIE
[543.5in] 2732mm PURLIN T40 x 75 x 20 195 70 ropvorroLR | B2 @
[] 07.6th PIVOT ARM 88.5 x 102.64 3.1 70 m’éﬁ'ﬁéﬁs ?IFSTSHUEBEAE%(E? =
* FOR POST SPECIFICATIONS, REFER TO FOUNDATION DRAWINGS AND DETAILS. PILE DESIGN IS DONE BY OTHERS. | WITH THE AGREEMENT THAT IT ’
e e licrs st
Al
- MAIN COMPONENTS BILL OF MATERIALS SHARED OR DISTRIBL B |
ACCEPTANCE OF THE
B > ITEM NO.[ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry. Eg‘%\é’g%‘é’d? ?g{ﬂ'}é@vf?
7 1 900595001 |Actuaior, Assermbly, X20/%25 2 -
2 900593001 |spherical Eye Bearing, Assembly, 36.1 mm Bearing DIA, 12.75 mm ID 2 ARRAY INFORMATION
3 400026XXX_|144HC M10'SL / 540W, 2279x1134x35mm (NOT A POLAR SUPPLY) 12
o MOTOR AND ASSOCIATED 7 400039001 |Grounding Strap, AK Stamping, 6 AWG, 5/16' Termindls, 24, A2251-24 T |RACKTYPE RACKER
INSTALLED ON ONE TABLE 5 X301268001 [Beam, U-Channel, 1440 mm, 1.5 mm THK, G90, 1400 mm PV Piich o | ARRAYSIZE x12
PER ROW, CAN BE ON N YT
MIDDLE OR OUTER POST 6 3012840XX  [Ground Screw, 3.5" OD, XX mm L, XX mm L Helix, XX mm Wall, 50ksi S, HDG 2 ILTANGLE +607T0 60
1831Tmm - 2300mm 2300mm 7 X301218001 |L Angle, 1300 mm, 1.5 mm THK, G90, 1400 mm PV Piich 5 | MODULETYPE 44HC M10 SL / 540W
[72. 1 in} [90.6in} [90.6]n} 8 X301129001 [Beam, Omega, 1440 mm, 1.5 mm THK, G90, 1400 mm PV Pitch 1 | mobuLe Dims 2079x1134x¢35mm
9 | X300744001 |Purlin, 2140x75x20, 13804 mm, 1.95 mm THK, 70 ksi, G90, X20-12, 1134 mm PV Width 2 | sysiemsize o) 7584 MW
8340mm 10 300661007 |Pivot Arm, 1177 mm, 3.1 mm THK, 70 ksi, G90 PRl pevereyprryes e
i . Fin, Actualor, Hex Head w/ Relief, 9.73mm OD, 44.45mm L, 5/16-16 x 1/2, CL 109,
, [328.3in] 1 301613001 70 ;30 2353 4| mobueary. 6960
POST TO POST SPACING 2 300678001 |Fiy PI¥OT A, Fex Fead, 12.63mm OD, 55.25mm L MIO-T.5 x Témm, CL123, 7o, A
M
. Flanged Bushing, Actuator Side, 12.75mm 1D, 21.5mm 0D, 11.5mm L, 30mm FLG 0D,
EAST ELEVATION 13| 200676001 |5miVELG Thik, inre ¢
. Flanged Bushing, Pival Bracket, 12.75mm ID, 19.5mm OD, 28.23mm L, 30mm FLG OD,
2 @ 4 300675001 |5 FLG THK, Zn-Fe 4
. 15 | 300674001 [Bracket, Pivot, Tall, 4 mm THK, HDG, 2
04 i 16 | 300670001 [Bracket, Actuator, 4.77 mm THK, HDG 2
9 17 300669001 _ |Bracket, Lower Pile, 3.1 mm THK, HDG 2 [
18 | 300668002 [Bracket, U-Clamp, 3.5' OD Posl, 4 mm THK, HOG 7| CATERSIE o
19 300667001 |Housing Flange, Spherical Eye Bearing, 38.1 rmm Bearing DIA, 3.1 mm THK, HDG 4 |Customer's Approval and Signature:
20 | 200322001 |BUSING, Actualor Bracket, 9.75 mm D, 22.4 mm OD, 15.75 mm Minor DIA, 255 mm L |,
ronze
——AF \ 5 21 200321001 [Spacer, 8.875 mm SQ Driveshaft, 16 mm ID, 19.05 mm OD, 10 mm L, 40636 2
. ) 22 | 200319001 [Retainer, 8875 mm SQ Driveshaft, 25.4 mm L, 606316 2
T T L
¥ o o 3 “ \\\\\“I “’///,,
w 2 = : . HARDWARE BILL OF MATERIALS a &QY C ONNFC/”//
- ITEM NO.| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrv. S A v
| SN RP 23 | 100115001 [Bolt, Carriage, Shorf Neck, M&-1.25 x 25 mm, Class 8.8, Magni 565 2
¢0deg 24 100113001 |U-Bolf, M10-1.5 x 3-5/8" x 5-3/8", 1-3/4" Thread Length, Class 8.8, Magni 565 4
* + 25 100104001 |Washer, Split Lock, M8, Magni 565 8
5 % 5 . ; ; DETAIL E 2 100103001 |Washer, External Tooth Lock, M8, 18-8 55 12
- i/ . SCALET:2 27 100101001 |Nut, Hex Flange w/ Nylon Insert, Serrated, M&-1.25, Class 8, Magni 565 50
1988mm % 100100008 |Boll, Hex Flange, Serrated, M8-1.25 x 22 mm, Class 8.8, Magni 565 B
[78 3in} 1305mm r 29 100100006  |Bolt, Hex Flange, Serrated, Mé-1.0 x 35 mm, Class 8.8, Magni 565 2
1555mm [5] 4in} ‘ 30 100100004 |Bolt, Hex Flange, Serrated, M6-1.0 x 16 mm, Class 8.8, Magni 565 2 25 NA\- \\\\\
[61.2in] NOMINAL El 100100001 |Boll, Hex Flange, Serrated, M10-1.5 x 30 mm, Class 8.8, Magni 565 2 \ //”’Ilmnn\\“\\\
ULAMP 914mm=+100 32 100099002 |Nut, Hex Flange, Serrated, Mé-1.0, Class 8, Magni 565 I ey
- " [~ 33 | 100099001 |Nut, H . Serraled, M10-1.5, Class 8, Magni 565 w0 e
FOUNDATION HEIGHT [36‘0"%3‘9} ot Hex fange. Serate 10558, Moon Greenskies Clean Energy LLC
A DESIGN BY OTHERS LEADING EDGE 15866 Winchester, CT (Spencer Hil))
UNFACTORED LOADS FACTORED —
SNOW | ICE | WIND | SESMIC | WINDON | WIND W/ | MAX ASD RACKING ASSEMBLY DETALS, I
SECTION AFAF LOCATION LOAD DEAD LOAD TOW | SE | D | SESMIC | winD NS | Max S LOAD COMBO SO0 T MODULES RED TABLE
VERTICAL DOWN, P (ips) 065 081 102 344 003 037 162 272 D +0.4W S —
GROUND LEVEL Pi(;; N;’)] DWG. BY: CHECKED. B SCALE:
B 007140 | kalyan Gai Me s
FOR DIRECT BOLTING REQUREMENTS] | 0- 12mopute VERTICAL UP. T (kps) o ) 0 375 003 0.44 192 1.86 06D +0.6W (2) Y
SOUTH ELEVATION REFER TO GENERAL NOTES 5 HORIZONTAL, V (kips) 0 0 0 0.23 0.09 0.02 023 0.14 oen oW (2 |DRAWING NUMBER: 501
(DRAWING NUMBER G-01) MOMENT, M (kips.f) [) 0 o 6.68 0461 126 415 401 06D o [z | [ SEMELYNUMBER: 0010330

T T T



Fevbions
190mm 1150mm wev | o ] DESCRTION T eco | sionamre
[ " J [ . J T6mm 1134mm A | oersanaoos | INITIAL RELEASE NIA A ‘
1121mm /in 45in [tin] [45in] o | o e comemmm T | sl
[44ir)] SPLICE CONNECTION TYP., 20 PLACES GAP BETWEEN PV WIDTH D) 'e oL
TYP. 4 PLACES MODULES PIVOT ARM PURLIN 3 L RACKING
CROSS SECTION CROSS SECTION ~N
=1 : === i 2273 i S O I
1 ‘ ‘ | ‘ 'R [90in] j e TEL [416) 8606722 FAX: 4168606715
| | HFP www.polarracking.com
i Ly i ; : L : PV LENGTH THK—={=— e
I = y [~ — - = f 103mm DEPTH ——~—THICKNESS
v Greenskies
@ G 22X 19, 140mm=
13804mm 13804mm
[543in)] [543in] PART PROFILE (mm) _ MIN. THICKNESS | MATERIAL 127 Wospingn Averye, Wes Buing,Lowes evel.
PURLIN LENGTH PURLIN LENGTH Depih x flongs x b foorn) £y fhet s com
X25-24 MODULE TABLE PLAN PURLIN 140 x 75 x 20 215 70 THIS DRAWING I THE
PIVOT ARM 88.5x 102.64 2.7 70 ER%Z?EIJ.‘@EED.NG e B@
Al HI
27778mm N/ SPLICE 142.2X66/72 4.2 70 PRINCIPLES OF THE DESIGN . E
[1094in] * FOR POST SPECIFICATIONS, REFER TO FOUNDATION DRAWINGS AND DETAILS. PILE DESIGN IS DONE BY OTHERS. gﬁiﬁgagégﬂ%’,ﬁ}ﬁ% ol e
SHARED OF DITRIBUTED IN
3659mm 10230mm 10230mm 3659mm - MAIN COMPONENTS BILL OF MATERIALS PARI OF INWHOLE. B
[] 44In} [403”‘& [403”1} [] 44IT‘IJ T T DRAWING IS CONSTRUED AS
CANTILE\/ER LENGTH POST SPACING TYP. /® POST SPACING TYP. . CANTILEVER LENGTH NO. | NUMBER DESCRIPTION GIY. | AGREEMENTTO THE ABOVE.
o T L o 1| 900595001 [Actuator, Assembly, X20/%25 3
5 i i i i s = == - - - ARRAY INFORMATION
aml i mimk iy byt 2 | 900593001 [spherical Eye Bearing, Assembly, 38.1 mm Bearing DIA, 12.75 mm ID 3
7 @/ @// gg - : 7 3 | 400039001 |Grounding Strap, AK Stamping, 6 AWG, 5/16" Terminals, 24, A2251-24 1| RACKTYPE TRACKER
_— - 4| 40002630xx [144HC M10 L/ 540W, 22791134x35mm (NOT A POLAR SUPPLY) 24 | ARRAY SIZE x24
5 | x301558001 [splice, Purlin, 2142.2x66/72, 2322 mm, 4.2 mm THK, 70 ksi, HDG, X25 2 | ANGLE +60°TO ~60°
5 | x301268001 [Beam, U-Channel, 1440 mm, 1.5 mm THK, G90, 1400 mm PV Pitch 4 | mopueType 44HC M10SL/ 540W
HOTOR AND ASSOCIATED 7 | xa01218001 |1 Angle, 1300 mm, 1.5 mm THK, G90, 1400 mm PV Pitch 8 | 7000t oms [
HAI Al LY - - i -
2054mm 2300mm 2300mm 2300mm 2600mm:. INSTALLED ON ONE TABLE 8 [ x301129001 [Beam, Omega, 1440 mm, 1.5 mm THK, G90, 1400 mm PV Pitch 2 ["semsiE 0O) Py
. B . . . PER ROW, CAN| o N s S/oes Y
8] |n [9 1 |n] [9] |n} [9 1 |n} [] 02|n} [72|n} ME|D§?E ORCOUTEE ?OST 9 | X300662001 [Purlin, 7140x75x20, 13804 mm, 2.15 mm THK, 70 ksi, G90, X25-24, 1134 mm PV Width L ey "o e
10 | x300661009 [Pivot Am, 1177 mm, 2.7 mm THK, 70 ksi, G90 3 Rk
EAST ELEVATION 11 | 301613001 [P Actuator, Hex Head w/ Relief, 9.7amm OD, 44.45mm L 5/16-18 x 1/2’, CL 109, In-Ni, L, [ MopuEaTr 6960
laMm 2353
12 | 3012840xX [Ground Screw, 3.5" OD, XX mm L, XX mm L Helix, XX mm Wall, 50ksi Y5, HDG 3
15| s00e78001 [FLxFVol AT Hex Head, 12:63mm OB, 95:25mm L MIO-1S x 18rmm, CL 123, 2, oM A
14| as0s7ec0r [Flopged Busing. ActuoforSide, T275mm D, Z1.6mrm OD, T1.smim L, 30mm FLG 0D, 3mm |
60deg 15| 300675001 [F09ed BUsinG. PRt Brocker, 1273mm 1D, 19.5mm OD. 26.23mm L 30mm FL.G 0D 3mm |~
@ 16 | 300674001 [Bracket, Pivot, Tall, 4 mm THK, HDG EXl ey 5
il 17| 300670001 [Bracket, Actuator, 4.77 mm THK, HDG 3 > - -
Customer's Approval and Signature: F
@p 18 | 300669001 [Bracket, Lower Pile, 3.1 mm THK, HDG 3
A 19 | 300668002 [Bracket, U-Clamp, 3.5 OD Post, 4 mm THK, HDG s
20 | 300667001 |Housing Flange, Spherical Eve Bearing, 38.1 mm Bearing DIA, 3.1 mm THK, HDG s
T . - ) 21| 200922001 [ESTTnG: ACTUGTor BrackeT, 775 TV 1D, 22:4 M OO, 15,75 mim Minor DA, 253 mrm L .
[ 4 2 )9%9% o ?_ \ 22 | 200321001 [Spacer, 8:875 mm SQ Driveshaft, 16 mm ID, 19.05 mm OD, 10 mm L, 6063-T6 2
= > g = = SECTON DD 23 | 200319001 |Retainer, 8:875 mm SQ Driveshaft, 25.4 mm L, 6063-T6 2
N D
[ ATy,
AF SCALET:4 HARDWARE BILL OF MATERIALS W “¥ CON AI’I I,
) 7,
[ Ny DESCRIPTION aQry. \\\\ z\ﬁ, [ /
* ‘ 60deg 24| 100115001 [Bolt, Carmiage, Short Neck, M&-1.25 x 25 mm, Class 8.8, Magni 565 77
25 | 100113001 |U-Bolt, M10-1.5 x 3-5/8"x 5-3/8", 1-3/4" Thread Length, Class 88, Magni 565 6
D \ B DETAIL E .
SCALET 2 26| 100104001 |[Washer, Spiit Lock, M8, Magni 565 9
1993mm 27 | 100103001 |Washer, Extemnal Tooth Lock, M8, 18-853 24
[78in] 28 | 100101001 |Nut, Hex Flange w/ Nylon Insert, Serrated, M8-1.25, Class 8, Magni 565 173
130 I 29| 100100008 [Bolf, Hex Flange, Semated, M&-1.25 x 22 mm, Class 8.8, Magni 565 96
1555mm >mm 30 | 100100006 [Boll, Hex Flange, Serrated, Mé-1.0 x 35 mm, Class 88, Magni 565 2
[6] “ﬂ [5] In} 31 | 100100004 [Bolt, Hex Flange, Serrated, Mé-1.0x 16 mm, Class 8.8, Magni 565 2 o NA\- X
NOMINAL OT6mmt100 32 | 100100001 [Boll, Hex Flange, Serrated, M10-1.5 x 30 mm, Class 8.8, Magni 565 74 \ ’/Iu““m\\\\‘\
U'CLC/;MP mm+_ 33 | 100095002 |Nut, Hex Flange, Serrated, Mé-1.0, Class 8, Magni 565 4 [ PROJECT NAME.
OUNDATION HEIGHT [36inz4] 34 | 100099001 |Nut, Hex Flange, Serrated, M10-1.5, Class 8, Magni 565 92 Greenskies Clean Energy LLC
DESIGN BY OTHERS: LEADING EDGE SECTION AF-AF 15866 Winchester, CT (Spencer Hill)
SCALET:4 UNFACTORED LOADS FACTORED
TITLE:
SHOW SESMIC | WINDON | WIND W/ | MAX ASD b
LOCATION LOAD DEAD LOAD| THOW | IceLoAD |wiND LoaD| SESHIS he e XA LOAD COMBO RACKING ASSEMBLY DETALS,
VERTICAL DOWN, P (kips) 088 120 152 255 004 056 122 241 D+0.6W . —
PROJ. NO. DWG. BY: CHECKED. BY: SCALE:
" VERTICAL UP, T (kips) 0 o) o) -2.98 -0.04 -0.66 -1.64 1.26 0.6D +0.6W (2) 007140 Kalyan Gall MG NTS
GROUND LEVEL SOUTH ELEVATION FOR DIRECT BOLTING REQUIREMENTS X25 - 24 MODULE
HORIZONTAL, V (kips) 0 [} 0 0.16 0.1 0.03 0.12 0.09 9 DRAWING NUMBER: §-02
REFER TO GENERAL NOTES 5 TABLE 0B SN 1)
(DRAWING NUMBER G-01) MOMENT, M (Kips-f) 0 o o 5.46 0.68 121 3.48 3.28 oen oo (o) | ASSEMBLY NUMBER:  X70103400

T T T



DETAIL A: U-CLAMP TO PILE ADAPTER CONNECTION

~ L

FASTENERS TORQUE
FASTENER SIZE TIGI"I\lTENING TOﬂREUE
-m |
DETAIL A
M10x1.5, Class 8 | 51 +/-4 | 37.6+/-3
M8x1.5, Class 8 26+/-2 [19.2+/-2 i
Méx1.0, Class 8 TT+/-1 | 8.1+4/-1 ?
3 /8 ActuatorPin | 28+/-3 | 21 +/-3 G
PIVOT ARM
DETAILL
s ! 4 = /—‘\ )
H (Y H

F
i—' ™
|
‘ ;s ! SPHERICA
‘ BEARING
I ASSEMBLY
\ F
| TALL PIVOT BRACKET
! ASSEMBLY
‘ ORIENTATION
I INDICATOR ON
i DRIVE BRACKET
. C C Min. - 60mm b
i Max - 325mm
| L
I
I
I

LOWER PILE
BRACKET
300669001

SECTION B-B

ACTUATOR BRACKET
300670001

ACTUATOR
NOT SHOWN
FOR CLARITY

PIN, ACTUATOR, HEX
HEAD W/ RELIEF, 9.73MM
OD, 44.45MM L, 5/16™-18
X1/2',CL10.9, IN-NI, 3M
2353

U-CLAMP BRACKET
300668002

FLANGE
FLANGE BEARING BEARING
HOUSING HOUSING

SPHERICAL

BEARING
BOLT CARRIAGE - ASSEMBLY
SHORT NECK, M8-1.25X25mm, 900593001

CLASS 8.8 MAGNI 565, WITH NUT
FLANGE-M8-1.25 CLASS 8
MAGNI 565

SECTION F-F

BOLT, HEX FLANGE M10-1.5x30mm,
CLASS 8.8, MAGNI 565, HEX NUT
M10-1.5, CLASS 8, MAGNI 565
LOWER PILE BRACKET

300669001

U-BOLT, M10-1.5, CLASS 8.8, MAGNI
565, HEX NUT M10-1.5, CLASS 8,
MAGNI 565 AND PLAIN WASHER

TALL PIVOT BRACKET
300674001

BOLT, HEX FLANGE M10-1.5x30mm,
CLASS 8.8, MAGNI 565, HEX NUT
M10-1.5, CLASS 8, MAGNI 565 AND
PLAIN WASHER

SECTION C-C

7
p W s

5
!

OL/\
TRIN

0.

5889 Rexwood Unit 5, Mississauga, ON L&V 1R2
TEL: 416-850-6722 FAX. 416-860-6719
www polaitacking.com

Greenskies

127 Washington Avenus, West Buiding, Lower Laval, North Haven,
CT 06473, United States

info@greensides.com

DETAIL G: SHOULDER BOLT TO PIVOT ARM CONNECTION

DETAIL H: ACTUATOR TO GEARBOX FIXING CONNECTION DETAIL

HEX NUT FLANGE-M10-1.5
MAGNI 565-SILVER

PIVOT BUSHING 1/2"
OUTSIDE-ASTM B783 S - —
FC-0208-80FT g e

SPHERICAL BEARING ASSEMBLY
900593001

PIN, PIVOT ARM, HEX HEAD, 12.63MM
OD, 95.25MM L, M10-1.5 X 16MM, CL
12.9, IN-NI, 3M 2353

PIVOT ARM

ACTUATOR NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

300682001

BRACKET,MOTOR

BRACKET

MOTOR AND
ASSOSIATED
HARDWARE TO BE
INSTALLED ON ONE
TABLE PER ROW

ACTUATOR

BOLT, HEX FLANGE,
Mé-1.0x12mm, CLASS 8.8, |
MAGNI 565

SECTION J-J

BRACKET
300682001

SPACER (200321001) &
RETAINER (200319001)
@ EITHER END OF EACH
TABLE

BOLT, HEX FLANGE,
Mé-1.0x1émm, CLASS 8.8,
MAGNI 565

SECTION K-K

ARRAY INFORMATION
RACK TYPE TRACKER
TILT ANGLE 60" to +60"
MOFULE TYPE T44HC M10SL/ 540W
MODULE DIMS. 22791134x35mm
MODULE QY. TABLE 6060
©0) 27564 MW

PAPER SIZE D

8 ISSUED FORREVIEW [ 15-JAN-25|

A ISSUED FORREVIEW  |06~AN-25|

REVNO,| ISSUANCE DATE

PROJECT NAME:

Greenskies Clean Energy LLC
15866 Winchester, CT (Spencer Hill)

" CONNECTION SECTIONS
& DETAILS -1

PROJ. NO,
007140

DWG. BY:
[

CHECKED.BY: | SCALE

DRAWING NUMBER:

ASSEMBLY NUMBER: -




DETAIL L: PURLIN AND SPLICE BRACKET TO PIVOT ARM (FOR VIEW PURPOSE SHOWN SOLX25)

SECTION M: PIVOT ARM TO SPLICE

SECTION N: SPLICE TO PURLIN

Y p N M PURLIN-X25-INTERIOR PIVOT ARM BOLT, HEX FLANGE, SERRATED,
|t | e M10-1.5x30mm, CLASS 8.8,
MAGNI 565 WITH NUT, HEX
—BOLT, HEX FLANGE, SERRATED
I ] I TT{FT 'wal\g'?sf%%'?RATED, M10-1.50,CLASS 8, MAGNI 565
1 | -1.ox3Umm,
] L LI CLASS B8, MAGNI PURLIN X25-INTERIOR
o boooogooogpanjooo o o noojoBfooofanooo o 565 WITH HEX NUT
hooopgooofanjooo ooompooopanjooo FLANGE, SERRATED
v M10-1.25,CLASS 8, SPLICE BRACKET
= — — —— 4 - T MAGNI 565
Y J 3 N M L \ bURLI R SPLICE BRACKET NOTE: ONLY FOR SOLX25 TABLE
— - |——— —— ——
DETAILY SECTION M-M SECTION N-N
(ONLY FOR SOLX25) (ONLY FOR SOLX25)
PIVOT ARM

6858 Rexwood Road, Unit 5, Mssissauga, ON LAV 1R2
TEL 416-860-6722 FAX. 4168606719
e polarracking.com

Greenskies

127 Washington Avenus, West Suiding, Lower Level, North Haven,
G 06475, United States:
TEL: +1 860-39
i@ greensiios.com

Wi,
\\\\\\ 1y,
& Y..QQ.'I’_NFC”’//,
Sa& SOy
S AR

oS 87,

SECTION P: PURLINS TO PIVOT ARM

DETAIL R: MODULE TO PURLIN CONNECTION (THRU U-BRACKET)

DETAIL U: MODULE TO PURLIN CONNECTION (THRU OMEGA BRACKET)

%,

PURLIN EXTERIOR &

BOLT, HEX FLANGE, SERRATED,

OMEGA BRACKET

> S
ONAL B
O NAL

v ARRAY INFORMATION
U- BRACKET PURLIN
INTERIOR TABLES M8-1.25X22, CLASS 8.8, MAGNI 565, Pv— —
WITH NUT, HEX FLANGE w/NYLON 3 : ,— BOLT, HEX FLANGE, SERRATED, S P
BOLT, HEX FLANGE, SERRATED, INSERT M8-1.25, CLASS 8, MAGNI 565 M8-1.25X22, CLASS 8.8, MAGNI 565, :
M10-1.5x30mm, CLASS 8.8, T T AND SPLITLOCK Washer (ground path) WITH NUT, HEX FLANGE w/NYLON ol ol voruLE Tvee 14HC MIOSL 540w
MAGNI 565 WITH NUT, HEX INSERT M8-1.25, CLASS 8, MAGNI oouiE ows, S
FLANGE,SERRATED M10-1.50 565 AND SPLITLOCK Washer N [PEpp——
’ 565 U-BRACKET (ground path) & 1-washer M8 AR o0
CLASS 8, MAGNI 585 serrated for each module sYSTEMSIZE (0C) 37584 MW
PURLIN
; | OMEGA BRACKET PLIF
;
BOLT, CARRIAGE, M8-1.25%25 MM, BOLT, CARRIAGE, M8-1.25X25, CLASS
— DETAIL-R SHORT NECK, CLASS 8.8, MAGNI 565 WITH SECTION T-T 8.8, MAGNI 565 WITH NUT, HEX FLANGE, VIEW - V
(ONLY AT ENDS)  NUT, HEX FLANGE, w/NYLON INSERT w/NYLON INSERT SERRATED M8-1.25,
PIVOT ARM SERRATED M8-1.25,CLASS 8, MAGNI 565 DETAIL-U CLASS 8, MAGNI 565 precnsize °
SECTION W: PURLINS BRACE CONNECTION DETAIL Y: DRIVE SHAFT AND COUPLER CONNECTION s ISSUED FOR REVIEW  [15AN-25
A ISSUED FOR REVIEW |08-JAN-25|
l REV NO| ISSUANCE DATE
~—

PURLIN

; L-ANGLE

L BOLT, CARRIAGE, M8-1.25X25, CLASS
8.8, MAGNI 565 WITH NUT, HEX FLANGE,
W/NYLON INSERT SERRATED M8-1.25,
CLASS 8, MAGNI 565

SECTION W-W

NOTE:

BOLT, HEX FLANGE,
Mé-1.0x35mm, CLASS 8.8,
MAGNI 565 WITH SERRATED
FLANGE, NUT Mé-1.0,CLASS 8,
MAGNI 565

COUPLER (200320001)

PROJECT NAME:

Greenskies Clean Energy LLC
15866 Winchester, CT (Spencer Hill)

TNLE:
CONNECTION SECTIONS &
DETAILS -2

PROJ. NO,
007140

DWG. BY;
ok

‘CHECKED. BY:
MG

SCALE,
NS

DRAWING NUMBER:

COUPLER CAN BE AT ANY DISTANCE AWAY FROM ACTUATOR

S-04
(MIN. TFT AWAY FROM ACTUATOR)

ASSEMBLY NUMBER: -




8

GENERAL NOTES:

PONY PANEL CONNECTION DETAIL:

ISOMETRIC VIEW
SCALE 1:48

1. REFER TO LAYOUT FOR PONY PANEL INSTALLATION LOCATION.
2. FEILD DRILL TO BE DONE ON Z-PURLIN WEB( TO ALIGN WITH C-CHANNEL)

, PV PANEL
60deg
PONY PANEL
¢
60deg
i 1988mm
[78.3in] 1305mm 1359mm
1555mm [51.4in] [53.5in]
[61.2in] NOMINAL 914mm+100  PONY PANEL
NOMINAL U-CLAMP [34,0in+3.9]  LEADING EDGE
PILE HEIGHT HEIGHT | ADING
EDGE

GROUND LEVEL

SOUTH ELEVATION

C-CHANNEL TO Z-PRLIN & U-CHANNEL

ISOMETRIC VIEW

SCALE 1:12

B4

[rev.] oae | DESCIRPTION [cKeckep sy
[ A [hemanaos | INITIAL RELEASE [ e
oY
BOLT, HEX FLANGE, SERRATED, Mé-1.0x16mm
WITH NUT, HEX FLANGE, w/NYLON INSERT ) ( F%PA\CC))LK/II\\IRG
SERRATED, Mé-1.0, CLASS 8.8, MAGNI 565 )” h(
FIELD DRILL HOLES ON BOTH PURLINS
MATCHING WITH HOLES ON C-CHANNEL AD==— 6889 Rexwood Road, Unit 5, Missssauga, ON
) ey
AE N AE ®
© \i \ L i . AN
emm  |Greenskies
(7] | ;
(C-CHANRED- AD—e ]
2x§8mr? 2xC[552mrr}1 \ — 7 Wcmgﬁo"""lﬁiﬁﬁ‘:ﬁgﬁgg s
1 1in 13.9in (PURIIND moQareenskies.com
THIS DRAWING 15 THE
S S e |
e e iR [
WITH THE AGREEMENT THAT I
OVERLAP SR OR DTRISUTES 10
TN 6 e A
FRONT VIEW Hh e
’ ARRAY INFORMATION
RACKTYPE RACKER
MODULE QTY. 6960
1093mm 44mm ILT ANGLE +60° TO -60°
[43'0“,]} [].7“’1} MODULETYPE 44HC M10 SL / 540W
MODULE DIMS. 2279x1134xx35mm
‘ ‘ SYSTEM SIZE (DC) 3.7584 MW
SYSTEM SIZE (AC)
\ i —(U-CHANNEL
BOLT, HEX FLANGE, SERRATED, L
M8-1.25X22, MAGNI 565 WITH
C-CHANNEL NUT, HEX FLANGE, w/NYLON
INSERT SERRATED M8-1.25 B
PAPER SIZE D

SECTION AD-AD
SCALE1:4

)

()

e T

S —

[ . .

SECTION AE-AE
SCALE1:12

Customer's Approval and
Signature:

PROJECT NAME:

GREEN:
5866 WII

SKIES CLEAN ENERGY - LLC
INCHESTER CT - SPENCER HILL

TITLE:

PONY PANEL CONNECTION

S

ECTIONS & DETAILS - 3

PROJ. NO.
007140

SCALE:
NTS

DWG.BY: | CHECKED. BY:

Kalyan Gal MG

DRAWING NUMBER: $-05

ASSEMBLY NUMBER:




2

8

4

U-CHANNEL TO C-CHANNEL

BOLT, HEX FLANGE, SERRATED, Mé-1.0x16mm
WITH NUT, HEX FLANGE, w/NYLON INSERT SERRATED,
Mé6-1.0, CLASS 8.8, MAGNI 565

%

D i
- [, | aF

AF
(C-CHANNED— i
o -]
2x1113mm
[43.8in]
2X25mm—== =———2X317mm \_—
[1.0in] [12.5in]
FRONT VIEW ) I
ISOMETRIC VIEW SCALE 1:4 ! iR
SCALE 1:12 L_
2x44mm — —= <317mm) —
[1.7in] [12.5in]
SECTION AF-AF
SCALE1:8
U-CHANNEL TO PONY PANEL
BOLT, HEX FLANGE, SERRATED, M6-1.0x16mm M
WITH NUT, HEX FLANGE, w/NYLON INSERT SERRATED,
Mé6-1.0, CLASS 8.8, MAGNI 565
2x166mm
[6.5in]
- *‘[imlm
—~(U-CHANNED) <
Z i
AG °F I g AG 2x280mm
(CCHANRED [, T [11.0in]
| | 2x280mm
[11.0in]
2x25mm—=— 2x317mm \_—
[1.0in] [12.5in] i il
BOTLING DISTANCE E [
2x166mm
FRONT VIEW [6.5in]
SCALE 1:4 317
mm
ISOMETRIC VIEW ([12,5m1> ||

SCALE 1:12

SECTION AG-AG
SCALET:12

[rev.] oae |

DESCIRPTION ICKECKED BY

CONTROLLER TO PONY PANEL'S

[ A [hemanaos |

INITIAL RELEASE [ e

U-CHANNEL

ISOMETRIC VIEW
SCALE 1:12

SIDE VIEW
SCALE1:8

C-CHANNEL

532mm 136mm
[20.9in]
-y e B

1l

317mm
[12.5in]

i

CAP SCREW, HEX FLANGE SERRATED,
M8-1.25x35mm, WITH HEX NUT FLANGE,
W/NYLON INSERT SERRATED M8-1.25, OF

CLASS 8, MAGNI 565

SECTION AH-AH
SCALE1:8

CONTROLLER AND ASSOSIATED
HARDWARE TO BE INSTALLED ON
ONE TABLE PER ROW

oY
3L POLAR

L RACKING

ale

6889 Rexwood Road, Unit 5, Mississauga, ON
L4V TR2TEL: 416-860-6722 FAX: 416-860-6719
‘www.polarracking.com

Greenskies

127 Washingfon Avenue, West Building, Lower Level,
iorfh Haven, CT 06473, United States
TEL: +1 860-396-5408
info@greenskies.com

THIS DRAWING IS THE

PROPERTY OF POLAR

RACKING INCLUDING THE _B
PRINCIPLES OF THE DESIGN
INVOLVED. IT IS REV.:

UBMITTED
WITH THE AGREEMENT THAT IT
IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED,
SHARED OR DISTRIBUTED IN
PART OR IN WHOLE.
ACCEPTANCE OF THE
DRAWING IS CONSTRUED AS
AGREEMENT TO THE ABOVE.

A

ARRAY INFORMATION
RACKTYPE TRACKER
MODULE GTY. 6960
TILT ANGLE +40° 10 60"

MODULE TYPE 144HC M10 SL / 540W

MODULE DIMS. 2279x1134xx35mm

SYSTEM SIZE (DC) 3.7584 MW

SYSTEM SIZE (AC)

PAPER SIZE D

Customer's Approval and
Signature:

PROJECT NAME:

GREENSKIES CLEAN ENERGY - LLC
15866 WINCHESTER CT - SPENCER HILL

TILE oY PANEL CONNECTION

SECTIONS & DETAILS - 4

SCALE:
NTS

PROJ. NO
007140

DWG. BY:
Kalyan Gali

CHECKED. BY;
MG

DRAWING NUMBER: $-06

ASSEMBLY NUMBER:




MASTER BILL OF MATERAILS

REVEIONS

DATE

DESCRIPTION

SIGNATURE

- - - - - -
1=} o =3 1= o =)
=} S =3 1=} 1=} =)
[} ~ = R =} -
0 I} 0 Iy} © ©
=) @ @ =} @ =}
=} 1=} S S =} S
=} =} =3 1=} =} =}
) 5} ) ) [} )
POLAR x x x x x > Layout
PART POLAR DESCRIPTION < @ ~ Specific
' ~ T |~ |8 Al ’
NUMBER x| ' ' ; 2 Quantity
°o®
ez 83|23 |35 %
¢ &| K [ [ 3 4
w 7| % %= ® b €
w w | o | £ K=
ROWS QTY 4 29 38 49
W 1X900855001 |Tracker table, X20, 1x12, Red, Portrait, Round Post, Bifacial, 2279x1134x35mm 1 2 2 2
@
|<5 X900856001 |Tracker table, X25, 1x24, Green, Portrait, Round Post, Bifacial, 2279x1134x35mm 2
= [300683001 |Driveshaft, 8.875mm SQ, 6652 mm, ASTM A227, 1100 MPa Min. Tensile, Zn-Fe 3 5 9 13 9 13
; 200320001 |Coupler, 8.875mm SQ Driveshaft, 80 mm L, 6063-T6 2 4 8 12 8 12
S 100100006 |Bolt, Hex Flange, Serrated, M6-1.0 x 35 mm, Class 8.8, Magni 565 8 16 32 48 32 a8
& 100099002 |Nut, Hex Flange, Serrated, M6-1.0, Class 8, Magni 565 8 16 32 a8 32 a8
400044001  |Tracker Control Unit, SPB, 300 W, 6 Ah, Low Temp., T1A-SPB-300-DC2-ZB-U-L (2020 0 1 3 : 7 2
Platform) (-30°C-40°C)
100018011 |Cap Screw, Hex, Flange, Serrated, M8-1.25x35mm, Steel, Class 8.8, Magni 565 0 4 4 4 4 4
. /100101001  |Nut, Hex Flange w/ Nylon Insert, Serrated, M8-1.25, Class 8, Magni 565 0 a4 4 4 4 4
% 400049001 |PV Cable Extension, SPB, Y-Branch, TCU, F-M-M connection, 700mm, MEC101-1208-1 0 1 1 1 1 1
£ |400047001 |Fuse, Fast Elow, SPB, TCU, 15 A, FN15A0M0250 0 1 1 i 1 1
8 500088001 |Cable Clip, Heyco, S8405 0 1 1 1 1 1
& [400040001 |Antenna Cable Extension, TCU/RSU, 3.1 m, ZCBEXTANT 12 0 1 1 i 1 1
400041001  |Antenna, TCU/RSU, MEC101_1121 0 ;! 1 1 1 1
400042001 |Motor Cable Extension, TCU, 6 m, C20002#06 0 1 1, 1 1 1
400050001 PV Cable Extension, SPB, Y-Branch, TCU, M-F-F connection, 700mm, MEC101-1208-2 0 1 1 i 1 1
400045001 |PV Panel, SPB TCU, 76 W, 38 V, ZPS2X36C016 0 2 7 2 2 2
g 301463001 Beam, U-Channel, SPB TCU PV Panel, 1200 mm, 1.5 mm THK, G90, 600 mm PV Pitch 0 2 2 2 2 2
< |301484001 |Bracket, SPB TCU PV Panel, 1.5 mm THK, Ge0 0 o2 2 2 2 2
E 100100004 |Bolt, Hex Flange, Serrated, M6-1.0 x 16 mm, Class 8.8, Magni 565 0 16 16 16 16 16
Q (100099002 |Nut, Hex Flange, Serrated, M6-1.0, Class 8, Magni 565 0 16 16 16 16 16
100103002 |Washer, External Tooth Lock, M6, 18-8 SS 0 2 2 2 2 2
o 900594001 |Motor/Gearbox, Assembly, 24 VDC, 125 W, Brushed 0 1 1 I 1 1
] 300682001 |Bracket, Motor Mount, 3.1mm THK, HDG 0 1 1 1 b 1
g 100100007 |Bolt, Hex Flange, Serrated, M6-1.0 x 12 mm, Class 8.8, Magni 565 0 3 3 3 3 3
100100004 |Bolt, Hex Flange, Serrated, M6-1.0 x 16 mm, Class 8.8, Magni 565 0 3 B 3, 3 3
g 500085001 |Label, X20/X25 Informaticn & Warnings 0 1 1 1 1 1
o
= |500086001 |Label, UL Certification 0 1 1 i 1 1
§ 400033002  |Network Control Unit, NCU-AC3-FP1-ZB-GW2-U-L 1
400034002 |Remote Sensing Unit, R1A-AC2-ZB-U-L 2
400043001 Box, RSU, w/ Anemometer & Snow Sensors, X20022#09 5
5 400036001 Power Cable, AC Tracker Control Unit, C16003#72 2
400040001 |Antenna Cakle Extension, TCU/RSU, 3.1 m, ZCBEXTANT 12 2
400041001  |Antenna, TCU/RSU, MEC101_1121 2
o 400035002 |Industrial PC, w/ Datalogger, H17014#03, ARK-1220L-S8A2 1
S (400038001 |Communication Adapter, RS485-USB, X18017#06 1

A 15/JAN/2025 INITIAL RELEASE NIA MG i
R — L
3 L RACKING
ale
4869 Rexwood Road 2
Tew 416) 80
W
Greenskies

127 Washington Avenue, West Bulding,
Norih Haven, CT 06473, Unit
TEL: +1 860-398-5408
info@greenskies.com

THIS DRAWING IS THE
PROPERTY OF POLAR
RACKING INCLUDING THE
PRINCIPLES OF THE DESIGN

5o

INVOLVED. IT IS SUBMITTED
WITH THE AGREEMENT THAT IT
IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED,
SHARED OR DISTRIBUTED IN
PART OR IN WHOLE.

ACCEPTANCE OF THE

DRAWING IS CONSTRUED AS
AGREEMENT TO THE ABOVE.

o

EV.:

ARRAY INFORMATION

RACK TYPE RACKER
ARRAY SIZE -

ILT ANGLE +60° 1O -60°
MODULE TYPE 44HC M10 SL / 540W
MODULE D 2279x1134xx3;

SYSTEM

MW

SYSTEM SIZE (AC) -KW AC

6960

PAPER SIZE D

Customer's Approval and Signature:

PROJECT NAME:
Greenskies Clean Energy LLC
15866 Winchester, CT (Spencer Hill)

TITLE:
MASTER BOM

PROJ. NO.
007140

DRAWING NUMBER: $-07

MIBLY NUMBER: -




